(1) On a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the Pre-IPO Distribution, the Organizational Transactions, the accrual of $169,950 of cash
distributions made to the Company's stockholders in April 2017, and the sale by us of shares of our Class A common stock in this offering
and after deducting the underwriting discount and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds."

(2) Net debt excluding collateralized indebtedness and notes payable to affiliates and related parties plus accrued distributions is net of cash and
cash equivalents. The pro forma and

Table of Contents

Customer Metrics

   The following table sets forth certain customer metrics by segment (unaudited):

19

pro forma as adjusted amounts reflect the accrual of cash distributions of $169,950 and $169,750 made in April 2017 and to be made before
the pricing of this offering, respectively.

  As of March 31, 2017  As of December 31, 2016
Pro Forma

As of March 31, 2016
  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total
  (in thousands, except per customer amounts)
Homes passed(a)   5,128  3,419  8,547  5,116  3,407  8,524  5,086  3,362  8,448
Total customer relationships(b)   3,148  1,765  4,913  3,141  1,751  4,892  3,125  1,734  4,859

Residential   2,887  1,661  4,548  2,879  1,649  4,528  2,866  1,638  4,504
SMB   261  103  365  262  102  364  258  96  354

Residential customers(c):
Pay TV   2,413  1,087  3,500  2,428  1,107  3,535  2,473  1,150  3,623
Broadband   2,636  1,366  4,003  2,619  1,344  3,963  2,580  1,308  3,888
Telephony   1,955  596  2,551  1,962  597  2,559  1,999  597  2,596

Residential triple product customer
penetration(d):   64.4%  25.4%  50.2%  64.8%  25.5%  50.5%  66.9%  25.8%  52.0%

Penetration of homes passed(e):   61.4%  51.6%  57.5%  61.4%  51.4%  57.4%  61.4%  51.6%  57.5%
ARPU(f)  $ 155.83 $ 110.00 $ 139.11 $ 154.49 $ 109.30 $ 138.07 $ 152.18 $ 105.68 $ 135.32

(a) Represents the estimated number of single residence homes, apartments and condominium units passed by the cable distribution network in areas serviceable without further extending the
transmission lines. In addition, it includes commercial establishments that have connected to our cable distribution network. For Cequel, broadband services were not available to approximately

[…]

(Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 463,882 $ 313,747 $ 260,270
Debt:

Short-term debt:
Credit facility debt, senior notes and debentures, capital lease obligations and notes

payable   774,659  774,659  774,659
Collateralized indebtedness   461,946  461,946  461,946

Long-term debt:
Credit facility debt, senior notes and debentures, capital lease obligations and notes

payable(2)   20,254,397  20,754,397  20,409,494
Collateralized indebtedness   831,756  831,756  831,756
Notes payable to affiliates and related parties(3)   1,750,000  —  —
Total debt   24,072,758  22,822,758  22,477,855

Redeemable equity   211,687  211,687  211,687

Table of Contents

53

As of

March 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)  Actual  Pro forma
Pro forma

As Adjusted
   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
Equity:

Preferred Stock: $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 authorized, no shares issued and outstanding
on a pro forma and pro forma as adjusted basis   —  —  —

Class A common stock: $0.01 par value, 4,000,000,000 shares authorized, 234,913,326
issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis and 246,982,292 issued and outstanding on
a pro forma as adjusted basis(4)   —  2,349  2,470

Class B common stock: $0.01 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized,
490,086,674 issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis and pro forma as adjusted
basis(4)   —  4,901  4,901

Class C common stock: $0.01 par value, 4,000,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding on a pro forma and pro forma as adjusted basis   —  —  —

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 1,000 shares authorized, 100 shares issued and
outstanding on actual basis   —  —  —

Paid-in capital(5)   2,867,863  4,285,165  4,627,665
Accumulated deficit(6)   (744,172)  (1,258,424)  (1,301,583)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,979  1,979  1,979
Noncontrolling interest   524  524  524

Total equity   2,126,194  3,036,494  3,335,956
Total capitalization  $ 26,410,639 $ 26,070,939 $ 26,025,498
Total debt excluding collateralized indebtedness  $ 22,779,056 $ 21,529,056 $ 21,184,153
Net debt excluding collateralized indebtedness and notes payable to affiliates and related

parties plus accrued distributions(7)  $ 20,565,174 $ 21,555,009 $ 21,263,583

(1) The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted amounts reflect the payment of interest on the notes payable to affiliates and related parties of $150,135 accrued
through March 31, 2017. The pro forma as adjusted amount further reflects the estimated net proceeds of $342,621 from this offering and the anticipated
redemption of $350,000 principal amount of the CSC 2025 Senior Notes and payment of the related redemption premium of $38,063 and accrued interest of
$8,035 through March 31, 2017. The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted amounts do not reflect the payment of distributions of $169,950 and $169,750

[…]

As adjusted net tangible book deficit per share after giving effect to this offering   $ (32.09)
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ (62.09)

Table of Contents

offering price of $30.00 per share, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   If the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock is exercised in full, the percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing
stockholders will be reduced to 90.3% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering, and the number of shares held by new investors will increase
to 71,724,139 shares (including 59,655,173 shares offered by the selling stockholders), or 29.0% of the total number of shares of our Class A common stock outstanding after this
offering.

   The share information as of March 31, 2017 shown in the table above excludes any shares to be reserved for issuance under our stock option plans that may be adopted prior to
the completion of this offering.

56

Total
Consideration
(in thousands)

 Shares Purchased

Average
Price Per

Share

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent
Existing stockholders   725,000,000  98.4%$ 4,265,596  92.2%$ 5.88
New investors   12,068,966  1.6% 362,069  7.8% 30.00

Total   737,068,966  100.0%$ 4,627,665  100.0%

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   The selected consolidated historical balance sheet and operating data of Altice USA as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 presented below have been derived from the
audited consolidated financial statements of Altice USA included elsewhere herein. The selected consolidated historical balance sheet data of Altice USA as of March 31, 2017 and
the operating data of Altice USA for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 presented below have been derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial

[…]

Credit facility debt(a)   3,488,341  3,444,790  2,514,454  2,769,153  3,745,625  3,900,218
Collateralized indebtedness   1,293,702  1,286,069  1,191,324  986,183  817,950  556,152
Senior notes and debentures(a)   17,505,718  17,507,325  5,801,011  5,784,213  5,068,926  5,406,771
Notes payable   11,453  13,726  14,544  23,911  5,334  12,585
Capital leases and other obligations   23,544  28,155  45,966  46,412  31,290  56,569
Total debt(a)   24,072,758  24,030,065  9,567,299  9,609,872  9,669,125  9,932,295
Redeemable equity   211,687  68,147  —  8,676  9,294  11,999
Stockholders' equity (deficiency)   2,125,670  2,029,555  (4,911,316)  (5,041,469)  (5,284,330)  (5,639,164)
Noncontrolling interest   524  287  (268)  779  786  1,158
Total equity (deficiency)   2,126,194  2,029,842  (4,911,584)  (5,040,690)  (5,283,544)  (5,638,006)

(a) Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014, 2013 and 2012 have been restated to reflect the adoption of Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2015-03,
Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs.

As of

March 31, 2017
As of

December 31, 2016
Pro Forma

As of March 31, 2016
  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total
  (in thousands, except per customer amounts)
Homes passed(a)   5,128  3,419  8,547  5,116  3,407  8,524  5,086  3,362  8,448
Total customer relationships(b)   3,148  1,765  4,913  3,141  1,751  4,892  3,125  1,734  4,859

Residential   2,887  1,661  4,548  2,879  1,649  4,528  2,866  1,638  4,504
SMB   261  103  365  262  102  364  258  96  354

Residential customers(c):
Pay TV   2,413  1,087  3,500  2,428  1,107  3,535  2,473  1,150  3,623
Broadband   2,636  1,366  4,003  2,619  1,344  3,963  2,580  1,308  3,888
Telephony   1,955  596  2,551  1,962  597  2,559  1,999  597  2,596

Residential triple product customer
penetration(d):   64.4%  25.4%  50.2%  64.8%  25.5%  50.5%  66.9%  25.8%  52.0%

Penetration of homes passed(e):   61.4%  51.6%  57.5%  61.4%  51.4%  57.4%  61.4%  51.6%  57.5%
ARPU(f)  $ 155.83 $ 110.00 $ 139.11 $ 154.49 $ 109.30 $ 138.07 $ 152.18 $ 105.68 $ 135.32

(a) Represents the estimated number of single residence homes, apartments and condominium units passed by the cable distribution network in areas serviceable without further extending the transmission
lines. In addition, it includes commercial establishments that have connected to our cable distribution network. For Cequel, broadband services were not available to approximately 100 homes passed and

[…]

On June 21, 2016, in connection with the Cablevision Acquisition, the Company issued notes payable to affiliates and related parties aggregating $1,750,000, of which $875,000
bear interest at 10.75% and $875,000 bear interest at 11%.

   The following table provides the preliminary allocation of the total purchase price of $9,958,323 to the identifiable tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of Cablevision
based on preliminary fair value information currently available, which is subject to change within the measurement period (up to one year from the acquisition date).

68

  Cablevision

Preliminary
Fair Values

(dollars in
thousands)

Current assets  $ 1,923,071
Accounts receivable   271,305
Property, plant and equipment   4,864,621
Goodwill   5,839,016
Cable television franchise rights   8,113,575
Customer relationships   4,850,000
Trade names   1,010,000
Amortizable intangible assets   23,296
Other non-current assets   748,998
Current liabilities   (2,306,049)
Long-term debt   (8,355,386)
Deferred income taxes   (6,834,769)
Other non-current liabilities   (189,355)

Total  $ 9,958,323

Table of Contents

ALTICE USA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

69

  Historical(1)  Cablevision(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro forma
Revenue  $ 6,017,212 $ 3,137,604 $ — $ 9,154,816
Operating expenses:

Programming and other direct costs   1,899,994  1,088,555  —  2,988,549
Other operating expenses   1,716,851  1,136,970  —  2,853,821
Restructuring and other expense   240,395  22,223  (32,844)(3) 229,774
Depreciation and amortization (including impairments)   1,700,306  414,550  369,428(4)  2,484,284

  5,557,546  2,662,298  336,584  8,556,428
Operating income   459,666  475,306  (336,584)  598,388
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (1,456,541)  (287,098)  (20,032)(5) (1,763,671)
Interest income   13,811  1,590  (12,151)(6) 3,250
Gain on investments, net   141,896  129,990  —  271,886
Loss on equity derivative contracts, net   (53,696)  (36,283)  —  (89,979)
Loss on interest rate swap contracts   (72,961)  —  —  (72,961)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of deferred financing costs   (127,649)  —  —  (127,649)
Other income, net   4,329  4,855  —  9,184

  (1,550,811)  (186,946)  (32,183)  (1,769,940)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (1,091,145)  288,360  (368,767)  (1,171,552)

Income tax benefit (expense)   259,666  (124,848)  315,477(7)  450,295
Net income (loss)   (831,479)  163,512  (53,290)  (721,257)
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (551)  236  —  (315)
Net income (loss) attributable to Altice USA stockholders  $ (832,030) $ 163,748 $ (53,290) $ (721,572)
Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Altice USA

stockholders(8)   $ (1.00)
Pro forma basic and diluted weighted average common shares in thousands(8)   725,000

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(1) The Company's historical consolidated results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 include the operating results of Cablevision for the period
subsequent to the Cablevision Acquisition, June 21, 2016 to December 31, 2016 (Successor period), and the operating results of Cequel for the year ended

[…]

number of shares of common stock outstanding will be increased to reflect the issuance of shares to capitalize the notes payable to affiliates and related
parties based on the initial public offering price, following which shares of the Company's Class A common stock and Class B common stock will issued to
shareholders in a recapitalization such that there will be approximately 725 million shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock outstanding
prior to this offering. Shares of Class B common stock will only be issued to CVC 3 and A4 S.A. in the Organizational Transactions. All other existing
shareholders will receive shares of Class A common stock. The computation for pro forma net loss per share is provided below:

Pro forma net loss attributable to Altice USA, Inc. stockholders  $ (721,572)
Historical weighted average shares of common stock outstanding—basic and diluted (in thousands)   0.1
Pro forma adjustment to reflect the assumed issuance of common stock (in thousands)   725,000
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding used in computing the pro forma net loss per share (in

thousands)—basic and diluted   725,000
Pro forma net loss per share—basic and diluted  $ (1.00)

Table of Contents

ALTICE USA, INC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

72

  Historical(1)  Cablevision(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro forma
Revenue  $ 627,589 $ 1,645,890 $ — $ 2,273,479
Operating expenses:

Programming and other direct costs   189,595  578,230  —  767,825
Other operating expenses   175,265  601,499  —  776,764
Restructuring and other expense   7,569  2,453  (1,416)(3)  8,606
Depreciation and amortization (including impairments)   200,900  212,453  222,708(4)  636,061

  573,329  1,394,635  221,292  2,189,256
Operating income (loss)   54,260  251,255  (221,292)  84,223
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (275,829)  (149,367)  (12,255)(5)  (437,451)
Interest income   6,415  822  (6,387)(6)  850
Gain on investments, net   —  100,365  —  100,365
Loss on equity derivative contracts, net   —  (48,012)  —  (48,012)
Other income, net   11  2,034  —  2,045

  (269,403)  (94,158)  (18,642)  (382,203)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (215,143)  157,097  (239,934)  (297,980)

Income tax benefit (expense)   74,395  (62,786)  96,230(7)  107,839
Net income (loss)   (140,748)  94,311  (143,704)  (190,141)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —  66  —  66
Net income (loss) attributable to Altice USA stockholders  $ (140,748) $ 94,377 $ (143,704) $ (190,075)
Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Altice USA

stockholders(8)   $ (0.26)
Pro forma basic and diluted weighted average common shares (in thousands)(8)   725,000

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

(1) The Company's historical consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016 include the operating results of Cequel.

(2) Represents the results of operations of Cablevision for the period prior to the Cablevision Acquisition, January 1, 2016 to March 31, 2016 (Predecessor

[…]

services. Free status is not granted to regular customers as a promotion. In counting bulk residential customers, such as an apartment building, we count each
subscribing family unit within the building as one customer, but do not count the master account for the entire building as a customer. We count a bulk
commercial customer, such as a hotel, as one customer, and do not count individual room units at that hotel.

(d) Represents the number of customers that subscribe to three of our services divided by total residential customer relationships.

(e) Represents the number of total customer relationships divided by homes passed.

(f) Calculated by dividing the average monthly revenue for the respective quarter (fourth quarter for annual periods) derived from the sale of broadband, pay
television and telephony services to residential customers for the respective quarter by the average number of total residential customers for the same period.

(g) The metrics for Cequel presented in the table above have been adjusted from previously reported amounts to align with the Cablevision metrics definitions.

 Historical

 Historical

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2016

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
  Cablevision  Cequel  Total  Cequel(a)
Revenue:

Residential:
Pay TV  $ 789,387 $ 281,974 $ 1,071,361 $ 279,737
Broadband   381,969  229,800  611,769  196,690
Telephony   176,401  34,472  210,873  39,735

Business services and wholesale   228,685  90,906  319,591  84,404
Advertising   61,739  18,229  79,968  20,887
Other   6,620  5,494  12,114  6,136

Total revenue   1,644,801  660,875  2,305,676  627,589
Operating expenses:

Programming and other direct costs   568,311  190,041  758,352  189,595
Other operating expenses   454,499  158,938  613,437  175,265
Restructuring and other expense   58,647  18,282  76,929  7,569
Depreciation and amortization   443,176  165,548  608,724  200,900

Operating income  $ 120,168 $ 128,066 $ 248,234 $ 54,260

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to previously reported amounts by product to reflect the current presentation.

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth certain operating information by segment on a pro forma basis:

Altice USA—Comparison of Actual Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017 compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 and Comparison of Actual
Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017 compared to Pro Forma Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

   Please see "—Basis of Presentation" for an explanation of why we believe that a comparison of the actual results for the three months ended March 31, 2017 to the pro forma

[…]

segment. Pay television revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2016 was $279,737 and was derived from our Cequel segment. Pay television is derived principally through
monthly charges to residential subscribers of our pay television services. Revenue increases are derived primarily from rate increases, increases in the number of subscribers,
including additional services sold to our existing subscribers, and programming package upgrades.

Actual Three Months Ended March 31, 2017 Compared to Pro Forma Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

   Pay television revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was $1,071,361 compared to $1,054,058 for the three months ended March 31, 2016, on a pro forma basis. The
increase of $17,303 (2%) is comprised of a pro forma increase of $15,066 (2%) for our Cablevision segment and a pro forma increase of $2,237 (1%) for our Cequel segment.

   On a pro forma basis, pay television revenue for our Cablevision segment amounted to $789,387 and $774,321 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016,
respectively. The pro forma increase of $15,066 (2%) was due primarily to rate increases for certain video services implemented

82

  Pro Forma
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
  Cablevision  Cequel  Total
Revenue:

Residential:
Pay TV  $ 774,321 $ 279,737 $ 1,054,058
Broadband   350,990  196,690  547,680
Telephony   181,277  39,735  221,012

Business services and wholesale   216,451  84,404  300,855
Advertising   58,477  20,887  79,364
Other   64,374  6,136  70,510

Total revenue   1,645,890  627,589  2,273,479
Operating expenses:

Programming and other direct costs   578,230  189,595  767,825
Other operating expenses   601,499  175,265  776,764
Restructuring and other expense   1,037  7,569  8,606
Depreciation and amortization   435,161  200,900  636,061

Operating income  $ 29,963 $ 54,260 $ 84,223

Table of Contents

near the end of the fourth quarter of 2016 and an increase in late fees. Partially offsetting these increases was a decrease in revenue as compared to the prior year due to a decline in
pay television customers.

   On a pro forma basis, pay television revenue for our Cequel segment amounted to $281,974 and $279,737 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
The pro forma increase of $2,237 was due primarily to certain rate increases (including an increase for retransmission programming and sports programming charges) and an increase
in installation services revenue, partially offset by a decline in the number of pay television customers and a decrease in premium, pay-per-view and VOD purchases as compared to

[…]

Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   —  —  12,541
Income tax benefit   (259,666)  (450,295)  (498,567)
Other income, net(a)   (4,329)  (9,184)  (6,045)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of deferred financing costs   127,649  127,649  1,735
Loss on interest rate swap contracts   72,961  72,961  —
Loss (gain) on equity derivative contracts, net(b)   53,696  89,979  (104,927)
Loss (gain) on investments, net   (141,896)  (271,886)  30,208
Interest expense, net   1,442,730  1,760,421  1,715,950
Depreciation and amortization (including impairments)   1,700,306  2,484,284  2,442,235
Restructuring and other expenses (credits)   240,395  229,774  (1,649)
Share-based compensation   14,368  39,599  285,337

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,414,735 $ 3,352,045 $ 2,769,520

(a) Includes primarily dividends received on Comcast common stock owned by the Company.

(b) Consists of unrealized and realized losses (gains) due to the change in fair value of equity derivative contracts relating to the Comcast common stock owned
by the Company.

 As of December 31, 2016  Pro Forma as of December 31, 2015

Net
Increase

(Decrease)

  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total  Cablevision  Cequel(g)  Total
Homes passed(a)   5,116  3,407  8,524  5,076  3,352  8,428  96
Total customer relationships(b)   3,141  1,751  4,892  3,115  1,712  4,827  65

Residential   2,879  1,649  4,528  2,858  1,618  4,475  53
SMB   262  102  364  258  94  352  12

Residential customers(c):
Pay TV   2,428  1,107  3,535  2,487  1,154  3,640  (105)
Broadband   2,619  1,344  3,963  2,562  1,276  3,838  125
Telephony   1,962  597  2,559  2,007  581  2,588  (29)

Residential triple product customer
penetration(d):   64.8%  25.5%  50.5%  67.6%  25.4%  52.3% (1.8)%

Penetration of homes passed(e):   61.4%  51.4%  57.4%  61.4%  51.1%  57.3% 0.1%
ARPU(f)  $ 154.49 $ 109.30 $ 138.07 $ 150.61 $ 104.04 $ 133.79 $ 4.28

(a) Represents the estimated number of single residence homes, apartments and condominium units passed by the cable distribution network in areas serviceable
without further extending the transmission lines. In addition, it includes commercial establishments that have connected to our cable distribution network.

[…]

regular customers as a promotion. In counting bulk residential customers, such as an apartment building, we count each subscribing family unit within the
building as one customer, but do not count the master account for the entire building as a customer. We count a bulk commercial customer, such as a hotel,
as one customer, and do not count individual room units at that hotel.

(d) Represents the number of customers that subscribe to three of our services divided by total residential customer relationships.

(e) Represents the number of total customer relationships divided by homes passed.

(f) Calculated by dividing the average monthly revenue for the respective quarter (fourth quarter for annual periods) presented derived from the sale of
broadband, pay television and telephony services to residential customers for the respective quarter by the average number of total residential customers for
the same period.

(g) The metrics for Cequel presented in the table above have been adjusted from previously reported amounts to conform to the methodology used to calculate
the equivalent Cablevision metrics.

  December 31, 2016
  Cablevision  Cequel  Total
Revenue(a):

Residential:
Pay TV  $ 1,638,691 $ 1,120,525 $ 2,759,216
Broadband   782,615  834,414  1,617,029
Telephony   376,034  153,939  529,973

Business services and wholesale   468,632  350,909  819,541
Advertising   157,331  88,371  245,702
Other   20,749  25,002  45,751

Total revenue   3,444,052  2,573,160  6,017,212
Operating expenses:

Programming and other direct costs   1,164,925  735,069  1,899,994
Other operating expenses   1,028,447  688,404  1,716,851
Restructuring and other expense   212,150  28,245  240,395
Depreciation and amortization (including impairments)   963,665  736,641  1,700,306

Operating income  $ 74,865 $ 384,801 $ 459,666

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to previously reported amounts by product to reflect the current presentation.

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth certain operating information by segment on a pro forma basis (unaudited):

Altice USA—Comparison of Actual Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2016 and Pro Forma Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2016 to Pro Forma Results for
the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Pay Television Revenue

Actual 2016

   Pay television revenue for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $2,759,216, of which $1,638,691 was derived from the Cablevision segment from the date of its acquisition

[…]

increases are derived primarily from rate increases, increases in the number of subscribers, including additional services sold to our existing subscribers, and programming package
upgrades.

Pro Forma 2016 Compared to Pro Forma 2015

   On a pro forma basis, pay television revenue amounted to $4,227,222 and $4,260,631 for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The decrease of $33,409
(1%) is comprised of a pro forma decrease of $36,294 (1%) for our Cablevision segment, partially offset by a pro forma increase of $2,885 for our Cequel segment.

   On a pro forma basis, pay television revenue for our Cablevision segment amounted to $3,106,697 and $3,142,991 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015,
respectively. The pro forma decrease of $36,294 (1%) was due primarily to a decline in pay television customers and a decrease due to a pay-per-view boxing event that took place in
2015. Partially offsetting these decreases were increases in revenue as compared to the prior year due primarily to rate increases for certain pay television services

95

Pro forma

December 31, 2016
Pro forma

December 31, 2015
  Cablevision  Cequel  Total  Cablevision  Cequel  Total
Revenue:

Residential:
Pay TV  $ 3,106,697 $ 1,120,525 $ 4,227,222 $ 3,142,991 $ 1,117,640 $ 4,260,631
Broadband   1,455,625  834,414  2,290,039  1,303,918  701,094  2,005,012
Telephony   718,176  153,939  872,115  748,181  163,821  912,002

Business services and wholesale   879,734  350,909  1,230,643  834,154  324,686  1,158,840
Advertising   277,058  88,371  365,429  257,832  87,666  345,498
Other   144,366  25,002  169,368  258,469  25,405  283,874

Total revenue   6,581,656  2,573,160  9,154,816  6,545,545  2,420,312  8,965,857
Operating expenses:

Programming and other direct costs   2,253,480  735,069  2,988,549  2,269,290  712,715  2,982,005
Other operating expenses   2,165,417  688,404  2,853,821  2,546,319  953,350  3,499,669
Restructuring and other expense (credits)   201,529  28,245  229,774  (1,649)  —  (1,649)
Depreciation and amortization (including

impairments)   1,747,643  736,641  2,484,284  1,740,996  701,239  2,442,235
Operating income (loss)  $ 213,587 $ 384,801 $ 598,388 $ (9,411) $ 53,008 $ 43,597

Table of Contents

implemented during the first quarter of 2016 and an increase in fees charged to restore suspended services.

   On a pro forma basis, pay television revenue for our Cequel segment amounted to $1,120,525 and $1,117,640 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The
pro forma increase of $2,885 was due primarily to increases in revenue resulting from certain rate increases (including an increase for retransmission programming and sports
programming charges), the impact of incremental pay television service level changes and an increase in HD/DVR service revenue, partially offset by a decline in pay television

[…]

September 9, 2014, the Cequel Senior Notes Co-Issuers issued $500,000 aggregate principal amount of their 51/8% Senior Notes due 2021 (the "Cequel 2021 Mirror Notes" and,
together with the Cequel 2020 Senior Notes and the Cequel 2021 Senior Notes, the "Cequel Legacy Notes").

   On June 12, 2015, Altice US Finance II Corporation issued $300,000 aggregate principal amount of its 73/4% Senior Notes due 2025 (the "Cequel 2025 Senior Notes" and,
together with the Cequel Legacy Notes, the "Cequel Senior Notes").

   As of March 31, 2017, Cequel was in compliance with all of its financial covenants under the indentures under which the Cequel Senior Notes were issued.

   For a description of the terms of the Cequel Senior Notes, see "Description of Certain Indebtedness" elsewhere in this prospectus.

Capital Expenditures

   The following table provides details of the Company's capital expenditures for the three months ended March 31, 2017:

   The following table provides details of the Company's capital expenditures on a pro forma basis for the three months ended March 31, 2016 as if the Cablevision Acquisition had
occurred as of January 1, 2016:

126

  Capital Expenditures
  Cablevision  Cequel  Total
Customer premise equipment  $ 47,675 $ 28,279 $ 75,954
Network infrastructure   74,948  26,028  100,976
Support and other   38,198  8,454  46,652
Business services   23,578  10,267  33,845

 $ 184,399 $ 73,028 $ 257,427

  Pro Forma Capital Expenditures
  Cablevision  Cequel  Total
Customer premise equipment  $ 34,750 $ 42,537 $ 77,287
Network infrastructure   59,609  10,163  69,772
Support and other   33,136  4,926  38,062
Business services   21,157  8,578  29,735

 $ 148,652 $ 66,204 $ 214,856

Table of Contents

   The following table provides details of the Company's capital expenditures for the year ended December 31, 2016 (reflecting capital expenditures for Cablevision from the date
of acquisition):

   The following table provides details of the Company's capital expenditures on a pro forma basis for the year ended December 31, 2016 as if the Cablevision acquisition had
occurred on January 1, 2016:

   Customer premise equipment includes expenditures for set-top boxes, cable modems and other equipment that is placed in a customer's home, as well as customer installation

[…]

750 MHz throughout. This network allows us to provide our customers with advanced broadband, pay television and telephony services. Since the Acquisitions, we have nearly
tripled the maximum available broadband speeds we are offering to our Optimum customers from 101 Mbps to 300 Mbps for residential customers and 350 Mbps for business
customers and expanded our 1 Gbps broadband service to approximately 60% of our Suddenlink footprint from approximately 40% prior to the Suddenlink Acquisition. We have also
commenced a five-year plan to build a FTTH network, which will enable us to deliver more than 10 Gbps broadband speeds across our entire Optimum footprint and part of our
Suddenlink footprint. See "—Our Competitive Strengths—Advanced Network and Customer Platform Technologies."

   In addition, we have deployed Wi-Fi across our Optimum service area with approximately 1.8 million Wi-Fi hotspots as of March 31, 2017. The Optimum Wi-Fi network allows
Optimum broadband customers to access the service while they are away from their home or office. Wi-Fi is delivered via wireless access points mounted on our Optimum broadband
network, in certain retail

154

  As of March 31, 2017  As of December 31, 2016
Pro Forma

As of March 31, 2016
  Optimum  Suddenlink  Total  Optimum  Suddenlink  Total  Optimum  Suddenlink  Total
  (in thousands)
Total residential customer relationships   2,887  1,661  4,548  2,879  1,649  4,528  2,866  1,638  4,504

Pay TV   2,413  1,087  3,500  2,428  1,107  3,535  2,473  1,150  3,623
Broadband   2,636  1,366  4,003  2,619  1,344  3,963  2,580  1,308  3,888
Telephony   1,955  596  2,551  1,962  597  2,559  1,999  597  2,596

 Historical

 Historical

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2016

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
  Optimum  Suddenlink  Total  Suddenlink
  (dollars in thousands)

Residential revenue:
Pay TV  $ 789,387 $ 281,974 $ 1,071,361 $ 279,737
Broadband   381,969  229,800  611,769  196,690
Telephony   176,401  34,472  210,873  39,735

Table of Contents

partner locations, certain NJ Transit rail stations, New York City parks and other public venues. Similarly, our "smart router" product includes a second network that enables all
Optimum broadband customers to access the Optimum Wi-Fi network. Access to the Optimum Wi-Fi network is offered as a free value-added benefit to Optimum broadband
customers and for a fee to non-customers in certain locations. Our Wi-Fi service also allows our Optimum broadband customers to access the Wi-Fi networks of Comcast, Charter
Communications (within the legacy Time Warner Cable and Bright House Networks footprints) and Cox Communications. Through these relationships we offer our Optimum